FIRE LANE DESIGNATION

RESOLUTION NO	It was moved by Commissioner _	and duly
seconded by Commissioner	to adopt the following Resolution:	

WHEREAS, Section 42-4-1210, C.R.S., allows the Board of County Commissioners to designate

certain areas on private property for use by authorized vehicles only; and

WHEREAS, on August 25, 1981, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution No.

891-81 which established certain procedures to be utilized to designate such areas for enforcement by the Arapahoe County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, in relation to this matter, the property owner of Sky Mark Apartments has submitted a request to designate certain parking and drive areas within Sky Mark Apartments for use by authorized vehicles only; and

WHEREAS, a map has been submitted with said request showing said areas to be designated as required by the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Division of the Arapahoe County Department of Public Works and Development has referred this matter to the Arapahoe County Attorney, Arapahoe County Sheriff's Office and the Cunningham Fire Protection District for review and comment as required by the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, there has been no objection to said designation by any of the aforementioned agencies; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of the above request and referrals, and the authority of the Board of County Commissioners pursuant to Section 42-4-1210, C.R.S., the Board desires to designate certain areas within Iliff Avenue Townhomes as Fire Lanes and/or Emergency Parking Only.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Arapahoe County as follows:

- 1) The Board hereby designates those areas within Sky Mark Apartments as shown on the map as submitted, as Fire Lanes and/or Emergency Vehicle Parking Only.
- 2) The Board hereby directs the Transportation Division of the Department of Public Works and Development to notify the Arapahoe County Sheriff's Office, the Cunningham Fire Protection District and designation by the Board.

- 3) The Board hereby directs that enforcement of said designated areas begin as soon as the Arapahoe County Traffic Engineer approves the signage and markings as being consistent with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.
- 4) In the event that additional or different signage or markings for this site are required by the Arapahoe County Transportation Division, no cost shall be borne by Arapahoe County for installation of said signage or markings.
- 5) All said signs and markings shall be keyed to the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for all classes of streets and highways as adopted by the Colorado Department of Transportation and said signs shall be erected in accordance with said Manual at approximately the location(s) designated on the diagram submitted with said request and as approved by the Arapahoe County Transportation Division.
- 6) Designation of said areas shall continue until the further order of the Board of County Commissioners.
- 7) Any fines or forfeitures collected by the courts for violations of Section 42-4-1210, C.R.S., shall be paid into the treasury of Arapahoe County monthly.

The vote was:
Commissioner Baker,; Commissioner Holen,; Commissioner Jackson,; Commissioner Sharpe,; Commissioner Warren-Gully,
The Chair declared the motion carried and so ordered.